ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 04 February 2020
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2019.00252
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 1 February 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 252
Edited by:
Xueming Liu,
Zhejiang University, China
Reviewed by:

article/supplementary material.
AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS
WL and QX designed the overall scheme. CC and RS carried out
specific experiments. YZ provided experimental guidance.
FUNDING
This work was supported by the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (Nos. 11774257, 61564008, 11647008,
and 11504416), the National Key Research and Development
Program (2017YFB045200), the International Science and
Technology Cooperation and Exchanges Project of Shaanxi (No.
2014KW07-01), and the Key Sciences and Technology Project of
Baoji City (No. 2015CXNL-1-3).
REFERENCES
1. Wang J, Sramek C, Paulus YM, Lavinsky D, Schuele G, Anderson D, et al.
Retinal safety of near-infrared lasers in cataract surgery. J Biomed Optics.
(2012) 17:95001. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.17.9.095001
2. Chan VWS. Optical space communications. IEEE J Select Topics Quant Electr.
(2000) 6:959–75. doi: 10.1109/2944.902144
3. Majkic A, Zgonik M, Petelin A, Jazbinsek M, Ruiz B, Medrano B, et al.
Terahertz source at 9.4 THz based on a dual-wavelength infrared laser
and quasi-phase matching in organic crystals OH1. Appl Phys Lett. (2014)
105:141115. doi: 10.1063/1.4897639
4. Chang JH, Wang TT, Zhang C, Zhang C, Ge YX, Tao ZH. Compact
and tunable mid-IR light source based on a dual-wavelength fiber
laser. Chin Phys Lett. (2013) 30:114206. doi: 10.1088/0256-307X/30/11/1
14206
5. Walsh BM. Review of Tm and Ho materials; spectroscopy and lasers. Laser
Phys. (2009) 19:855–66. doi: 10.1134/S1054660X09040446
6. Liu XM. Hysteresis phenomena and multipulse formation of a dissipative
system in a passively mode-locked fiber laser. Phys Rev A. (2010) 81:023811.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.81.023811
7. Liu XM, Popa D, Akhmediev N. Revealing the transition dynamics from Q
Switching to mode locking in a soliton laser. Phys Rev Lett. (2019) 123:093901.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.123.093901
8. Liu XM, Yao XK, Cui YD. Real-time observation of the
buildup of soliton molecules. Phys Rev Lett. (2018) 121:023905.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.121.023905
9. Kong LC, Xie GQ, Yuan P, Qian LJ, Wang H, Yu H, et al. Passive Q-
switching and Q-switched mode-locking operations of 2µm Tm: CLNGG
laser with MoS2 saturable absorber mirror. Photon Res. (2015) 3:A47–50.
doi: 10.1364/PRJ.3.000A47
10. Guo B. 2D noncarbon materials-based nonlinear optical devices
for ultrafast photonics. Chin Optics Lett. (2018) 16:020004.
doi: 10.3788/COL201816.020004
11. Liu XM, Pang M. Revealing the buildup dynamics of harmonic mode-
locking states in ultrafast lasers. Laser Photon Rev. (2019) 13:1800333.
doi: 10.1002/lpor.201800333
12. Liu XM, Han DD, Sun ZP, Zeng C, Lu H, Mao D, et al. Versatile multi-
wavelength ultrafast fiber laser mode-locked by carbon nanotubes. Sci Rep.
(2013) 3:2718. doi: 10.1038/srep02718
13. Sun XL, Nie HK, He JL, Zhao RW, Su XC, Wang YR, et al. Passively mode-
locked 1.34µm bulk laser based on few-layer black phosphorus saturable
absorber. Opt Express. (2017) 25:20025–32. doi: 10.1364/OE.25.020025
14. Du J, Wang Q, Jiang G, Xu CW, Zhao CJ, Xiang YJ, et al. Ytterbium-
doped fiber laser passively mode locked by few-layer Molybdenum Disulfide
(MoS2) saturable absorber functioned with evanescent field interaction. Sci
Rep. (2014) 4:6346–9. doi: 10.1038/srep06346
15. Luo ZQ, Huang YZ, Zhong M, Li YY, Wu JY, Xu B, et al. 1-, 1.5-, and 2-µm
fiber lasers q-switched by a broadband few-layer mos2 saturable absorber. J
Light Technol. (2014) 32:4077–84. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2362147
16. Du TJ, Luo ZQ, Yang RH, Huang YZ, Ruan QJ, Cai ZP, et al. 1.2-W
average-power, 700-W peak-power, 100-ps dissipative soliton resonance in a
compact Er:Yb co-doped double-clad fiber laser. Optics Lett. (2017) 42:462–5.
doi: 10.1364/OL.42.000462
17. Zou X, Leng YX, Li YY, Feng YY, Zhang PX, Hang Y, et al. Passively Q-
switched mode-locked Tm:LLF laser with a MoS2 saturable absorber. Chin
Opt Lett. (2015) 13:081405. doi: 10.3788/COL201513.081405
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 5 February 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 252
Chen et al. Q-Switch Mode-Locking
18. Zhang SY, Guo L, Fan MQ, Lou F, Gao P, Hao L, et al. Passively
Q-switched Er:LuAG laser at 1.65µm using MoS2 and WS2 saturable
absorbers. IEEE Photon J. (2017) 9:1–7. doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2017.26
91740
19. Li LJ, Yang XN, Zhou L, Xie WQ, Wang YL, Shen YJ, et al. Active/passive
Q-switching operation of 2µm Tm,Ho:YAP laser with an acousto-optical
Q-switch/MoS2 saturable absorber mirror. Photon Res. (2018) 6:614–9.
doi: 10.1364/PRJ.6.000614
20. Ling WJ, Xia T, Dong Z, Zuo YY, Li K, You LF, et al. Passively Q-
switchedmode-locked Tm,Ho:LLF laser with a reflection-typeMoS2 saturable
absorber. In: International Conference on Optical Instruments and Technology:
Advanced Laser Technology and Applications. Beijing (2018), p. 106190Q.
doi: 10.1117/12.2295490
21. Ling WJ, Sun R, Chen C, Zhang YN, Kang CP, Xu Q, et al. Passively
Q-switched mode-locked Tm:LuAG laser with reflective MoS2 saturable
absorber. Chin J Lasers. (2019) 46:0808002. doi: 10.3788/CJL201946.0808002
22. Kustov EF, Petrov VP, Petrova DS, Udalov JP. Absorption and
luminescence spectra of Nd3± and Er3± ions in monocrystals of
CaYAlO4. Phys Status Solid. (1977) 41:379–83. doi: 10.1002/pssa.22104
10204
23. Moncorgé R, Garnier N, Kerbrat P, Wyon C, Borel C.
Spectroscopic investigation and two-micron laser performance of
Tm3+:CaYAlO4 single crystals. Opt Commun. (1997) 141:29–34.
doi: 10.1016/S0030-4018(97)00219-8
24. Kong LC, Qin ZP, Xie GQ, Xu XD, Xu J, Yuan P, et al. Dual-wavelength
synchronous operation of a mode-locked 2-µm Tm: CaYAlO4 laser. Opt Lett.
(2015) 40:356–8. doi: 10.1364/OL.40.000356
25. Yao WC, Wu F, Zhao YG, Chen H, Xu XD, Shen DY. Highly efficient
Tm:CaYAlO4 laser in-band pumped by a Raman fiber laser at 1.7µm. Appl
Opt. (2016) 55:3730–3. doi: 10.1364/AO.55.003730
26. Lan JL, Zhang XY, Zhou ZY, Xu B, Xu HY, Cai ZP, et al. Passively Q-switched
Tm:CaYAlO4 laser using a MoS2 saturable absorber. IEEE Photon Technol
Lett. (2017) 29:515–9. doi: 10.1109/LPT.2017.2662699
27. Li ZY, Zhang BT, Yang JF, He JL, Huang HT, Zuo CH, et al. Diode-pumped
simultaneously Q-switched and mode-locked Nd:GdVO4/LBO red Laser.
Laser Phys. (2010) 20:761–5. doi: 10.1134/S1054660X10070170
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the